

No. 01-7574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID ALLEN SATTAZAHN, PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL CASE

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Constitutional provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The imposition of a sentence of life imprisonment as a matter of law when the jury in a capital case is unable to reach a sentencing verdict does not constitute an “acquittal” of the death penalty for double jeopardy purposes	9
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause generally imposes no limits on the sentence that may be imposed in the retrial of a defendant who obtains reversal of his initial conviction	10
B. <i>Bullington</i> bars a sentence of death on retrial only if the defendant was “acquitted on the merits” of the death penalty in his initial trial	12
C. The life sentence imposed in petitioner’s initial trial was not an acquittal on the merits of the death penalty	15
1. Neither the jury nor the trial court made a factual determination that a sentence of death is not warranted for petitioner’s offense	15
2. That a jury deadlock results in the imposition of a life sentence does not render it an acquittal for purposes of the double jeopardy clause	18

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
3. The presence of one or more jurors who would vote to impose a life sentence does not result in a death penalty acquittal	21
II. The Due Process Clause does not prohibit im- posing a sentence of death against a defendant who, after being sentenced to life imprisonment, obtains a reversal of his conviction on appeal and is again convicted after a retrial	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	26, 28
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	23
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	14
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	13, 15, 17
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	16, 22
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	26
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	12
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	6, 8, 11 25, 26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Cross</i> , 634 A.2d 173 (Pa. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 833 (1994)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Henderson</i> , 393 A.2d 1146 (Pa. 1978)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 683 A.2d 1181 (Pa. 1996)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Martorano</i> , 634 A.2d 1063 (Pa. 1993)	5, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Sattazahn</i> , 763 A.2d 359 (Pa. 2000)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	16, 20, 23, 24
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977)	17
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	8, 22-23
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	9, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	6, 10
	11, 25, 28
<i>Osborn v. Shillinger</i> , 997 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1993)	19, 20
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	14, 15, 19, 21
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970)	25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	14, 15, 24
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	15
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	11, 22
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986)	18
<i>State v. Hinchey</i> , 890 P.2d 602 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 993 (1995)	19, 20
<i>Stroud v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 15 (1919)	6-7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986)	26, 29
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 121 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	9, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)	16
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 429 U.S. 14 (1976)	16
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	15
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964)	10
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984)	28
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	28
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	23

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	1, 2, 8, 25, 26, 27
Amend. VI	14, 15
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 3591	
<i>et seq.</i>	23
18 U.S.C. 3593(e)	1
18 U.S.C. 3594	1
21 U.S.C. 848(k)-(l)	1
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 1998):	
§ 9711(a)(1)	27
§ 9711(c)(1)(v)	3, 16
§ 9711(d)(6)	3, 4
§ 9711(d)(9)	5
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(4)(c) (1999)	22
